
CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60 
2TH 

Date: Tuesday, 6th May, 2014 

  Time: 11.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
4. Minutes of the previous meetings held on 7th April and on 11th April 2014 

(Pages 1 - 10) 
  

 
5. Minutes of a meeting of the RMBC Transport Liaison Group held on 19th 

March, 2014 (Pages 11 - 14) 
  

 
6. Centenary Market Fees and Charges Review (report herewith) (Pages 15 - 19) 
  

 
7. Fairs Applications and Fairs Charges Review 2014 (report herewith) (Pages 20 

- 21) 
  

 
8. Confirmation of Market Establishment 2014 (report herewith) (Pages 22 - 23) 
  

 
9. Market Franchise Rights Policy 2014 (report herewith) (Pages 24 - 33) 
  

 
10. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
The following item is likely to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public as being exempt under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006 – information relates to 
finance and business affairs). 

 
11. Town Centre Business Grants  - Business Development Grant Application 

(report herewith) (Pages 34 - 37) 
  

 

 



12. Date and time of next meeting - Monday, 2nd June, 2014.  
  

 



REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 07/04/14 55G 

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT 
7th April, 2014 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Smith (in the Chair); Councillors Clark and Godfrey; together 
with Councillor Dodson. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pickering. 
 
G109. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON 25TH FEBRUARY 

2014, 3RD MARCH 2014 AND 31ST MARCH, 2014  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet Member and 
Advisers for Regeneration and Development, held on (i) 25th February, 
2014,  (ii) 3rd March, 2014, (iii) 31st March, 2014, be approved as correct 
records for signature by the Chairman. 
 

G110. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ROTHERHAM TOWNSCAPE 
HERITAGE INITIATIVE GROUP HELD ON 3RD MARCH, 2014  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of a meeting of the Rotherham 
Townscape Heritage Initiative Group held on 3rd March, 2014. 
 
Resolved:-  That the contents of the minutes be noted. 
 

G111. ENVIRONMENT AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES - REVENUE 
BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Strategic Director 
for Economic and Development Services concerning the budget 
monitoring of the Environment and Development Services Directorate 
Revenue Accounts for the period to 28th February, 2014, including the 
forecast out-turn of overspending of £65,000 to the end of the 2013/14 
financial year. The submitted report included information on the variances 
reported by each Division of Service. Specific reference was made to the 
Winter Maintenance budget, the Council’s land and property bank, the 
funding for ICT and the budget for street cleansing. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the latest financial projection against budget for the 2013/14 
financial year, for the Environment and Development Services Directorate, 
based on actual income and expenditure to 28th February, 2014, be 
noted. 
 
(3) That the report be referred to the Self Regulation Select Commission 
for information. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



56G  REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 07/04/14  

 

 

G112. PETITION - ROTHERHAM BY THE SEA - REQUEST FOR EXTENDED 
TIME  
 

 Further to Minute No. G64 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member and 
Advisers for Regeneration and Development held on 1st November, 2013, 
consideration was given to a report, presented by the Marketing and 
Events Manage
[...]
ts contents noted. 
 
(2) That the objections to the proposed designated of a parking place for a 
disabled person’s permit holder only be not acceded to. 
 
(3) That the objectors be informed of the above decision and of the 
reasons for the decision. 
 
 
 

Page 6



REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 07/04/14 61G 

 

 

(4) That the Director of Legal and Democratic Services make the 
proposed Traffic Regulation Order, as advertised and as shown on 
Drawing number 126/18/TT577 now submitted, for the provision of the 
designated parking place for a disabled person’s permit holder adjacent to 
number 12 Wesley Road, Kiveton Park. 
 

G119. PETITION - CONDITION OF ROAD SURFACE AT COOK AVENUE, 

MALTBY  

 

 Consideration was given to a petition, containing 67 signatures, from 
residents of Cook Avenue, Maltby, requesting that repairs are undertaken 
urgently to the surface of that road. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the petition be received. 
 
(2) That a report on this matter be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Cabinet Member and Advisers for Regeneration and Development. 
 

G120. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 

 Resolved:- That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended (information relating to 
the financial/business affairs of any person (including the Council)). 
 

G121. STANDING LISTS OF CONTRACTORS  

 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Corporate Projects 
Manager, containing a proposed tender list for mechanical, electrical and 
general building works on Council property. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the list of tenderers for mechanical, electrical and general 
building works on Council property, as detailed in the report now 
submitted, be approved. 
 

 

Page 7



62G  REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 11/04/14  

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT 
11th April, 2014 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Smith (in the Chair); together with Councillors Dodson and 
Pickering. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clark and Godfrey.  
 
G122. BRITISH CYCLING-LED 'SKY' BIKE RIDES  

 
 Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Transportation 

Planner, concerning the proposed introduction of organised bicycle rides, 
managed and delivered by British Cycling, to encourage cycling in 
Rotherham. The report stated that British Cycling, in partnership with Sky 
television, are undertaking a high profile national ‘Go Sky Ride’ 
programme, working with local authorities across the country to increase 
participation in cycling for active travel and/or leisure through led Sky bike 
rides.  
 
Within Rotherham, British Cycling would manage and deliver a series of 
led Sky bike rides throughout the Borough in the Summer and Autumn of 
2014 for cyclists of varying abilities. There would be a number of easy, 
steady and challenging led rides. This project will increase the number 
and frequency of people cycling and encourage local residents to travel 
more actively and to cycle for leisure. 
 
Members considered that the cost of the project provided by British 
Cycling should exempt from Standing Order 47.6.3 (contracts above 
£20,000 but less than £50,000) on the basis that this project is unique and 
has a sole provider. Sport England has commissioned British Cycling to 
deliver cycle participation outcomes as part of the four years whole sport 
plan cycle (2014-2017). In turn, British Cycling:- 
 

− is the only Cycle Sports National Governing body to receive Sport 
England and UK Sport Lottery funding, enabling the provision of 
considerable revenue match funding for the project; 

− has a number of commercial partners and sponsors (e.g. Sky 
t
[...]
erley Advanced 
Manufacturing Park. As there is only one supplier of fuel cell cars, the 
procurement of the vehicle is to be treated as a sole supplier, which 
requires the suspension of the Council’s standing orders. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the nature and scope of the hydrogen fuel cell vehicle project, as 
now reported, with this Council leading on the procurement and the liaison 
with partner authorities in South Yorkshire and in the private sector, be 
noted. 
 
(3) That the hydrogen fuel cell vehicle project shall be exempt from the 
provisions of Standing Order 48.2 (contracts valued between £50,000 and 
£500,000) enabling the Council to enter into a contract with ITM Power, 
as detailed in the report now submitted. 
 
(nb: subsequent to this meeting and in view of the need to enter into the 
contract before Easter 2014, according to the procurement timescale, The 
Mayor gave the necessary authorisation to exempt this decision from the 
Council’s call-in procedure) 
 
 
 

Page 9



64G  REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 11/04/14  

 

 

 
G124. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 Resolved:- That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended (information relating to 
the financial/business affairs of any person (including the Council)). 
 

G125. RIVERSIDE HOUSE - REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE CONTRACT  
 

 Further to Minute No. G138 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member and 
Advisers for Regeneration and Development held on 8th May, 2013, 
consideration was given to a report, presented by the Corporate Facilities 
Manager, concerning the invitation of tenders for the contract for the 
servicing and maintenance of the mechanical and ele
[...]
ion was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 

Transport Liaison Group, held on 4th December, 2013. 
 
Agreed:- That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

22. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MINUTES  
 

 With regard to Minute No. 18(c) (Rotherham town centre – cycling in 
pedestrianized areas), it was noted that after due consideration by the 
Cabinet (Minute No. 164 of the meeting held on 15th January 2014) and 
again by the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Development (14th 
February 2014), the scheme to permit cycling within the pedestrian areas 
of the Rotherham town centre, for a limited period and on an experimental 
basis, is to be limited to High Street only. A monitoring report will be 
submitted, later in 2014, to the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Development. 
 

23. UPDATES FROM THE TRANSPORT OPERATORS  
 

 (1) First Group – there are minor punctuality changes to some bus 
services affecting Treeton; questioning the recent increase in the price of 
fares, Members were informed that the principle reasons were rising costs 
and investment in vehicles; every endeavour is to be made to freeze fares 
for some short distance journeys; the eventual introduction of the 
Rotherham Voluntary Bus Partnership may include the introduction of 
weekly tickets. In addition, the price of fares for school pupils, who have to 
use several different buses on journeys to and from school, is to be kept 
as low as possible. The reduction in the price of bus fares in parts of 
South Yorkshire was also noted. 
 
(2) Stagecoach East Midlands – there are no planned service changes in 
advance of the introduction of the Rotherham Voluntary Bus Partnership, 
expected to occur during the Summer 2014. 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 11



RMBC TRANSPORT LIAISON GROUP - 19/03/14 2F 
 

(3) Stagecoach Yorkshire – in response to feedback received as part of 
the public consultation process, services 108 
[...]
n the same period 2013. 
However, there is a recognition that in Rotherham, as nationally, consumer spending 
over the last year has been subdued with consumers continuing to strongly focus on 
value for money. Recent national indicators have shown some emerging signs of 
recovery.  
 
Occupancy at Centenary Market remains strong although anecdotal evidence of 
hardship being suffered by some traders is borne out by the fact that February and 
March 2014 saw 7 stalls vacated.  
 
The Council recently commissioned “The Retail Group” to provide independent, 
professional advice on a future strategy and growth plan for the market that will 
deliver the right markets offer for the town and its customers. This study will report 
shortly, and will help identify how the Council can best support its traders to adapt to 
changing customer shopping patterns as well as any short term disruption caused by 
the major infrastructure development adjacent to the market. The study will also 
advise on opportunities to invest in and take advantage of the new trading potential 
resulting from the Tesco development.  
 
It is proposed that the Fees & Charges review be postponed for six months to allow 
time for consideration and implementation of the findings of the independent study. 
 
All current fees & charges are shown on the Centenary Market scale of charges list 
attached (appendix 1).  
 
8. Finance 
 
The proposed postponement of the fees and charges review has been taken into 
consideration with regards to the 2014/2015 budget planning process.  
 
 9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Not increasing the rental income will impact upon the market’s trading deficit as 
operating costs are predicted to rise at least by inflation. 
This is considered to be less of a risk than that of traders leaving the market if fees & 
charges are increased.  
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
The markets division supports the Councils corporate priorities of stimulating the 
local e
[...]
ications and charges has been carried out in accordance 
with audit requirements. The review was carried out by the Markets Management team 
and included discussions with Showmen 
 

After raising concerns over their falling attendances and increasing operating costs 
Showmen have requested that current rental fees for all fairs be frozen.  
They have also indicated that an increase in the daily charge rate for the district funfairs 
may necessitate a reduction in the number of operating days in order to reduce their 
operating costs. 
 
Having reviewed the current agreements and charges it is considered that it would be 
appropriate to freeze the charges on all district funfairs during 2014. 

However as Rotherham Show continues to be one of the Norths major free visitor 
attractions, attendance figures have not fallen,  therefore an increase of 5% should be 
applied to all equipment at the show funfair.  

 

8. Finance 
All fairs income is split 50:50 with RMBC Leisure Green spaces and Events & promotions 
services. 
The proposed changes are considered to be the most that can reasonably be expected 
to be achieved in the current economic climate. This is expected to generate an 
additional £228.00 in fairs income, £114.00 of which is the Markets share. 
 
RMBC management costs for all these events are minimal. 

 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
    With any increase in operating costs there is a risk that the fair may no longer be       
    financially viable. This risk is considered to be minimal. 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 

The provision of fairs for recreation and leisure is an essential element in the efforts to 
attract more people into the Town and help them to enjoy the Parks and Green spaces. 

 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 

Discussions have taken place with Showmen . 
Emergency Services, RMBC Highways, RMBC Health & Safety section, RMBC Culture 
& Leisure services and the Earl of Scarborough will be informed of the proposed fairs 
following approval. 
 

 
 

 
Contact Name : Robin Lambert, Markets General Manager, 6956, 
robin.lambert@rotherham.gov.uk  

 
 

Page 21



 

 
 
 
1.  Meeting:- Cabinet Member for Regeneration & Development 

2.  Date:- 6th May, 2014 

3.  Title:- Rotherham’s Markets –  
Confirmation of the Legal Basis of Establishment and 
Operation  
All Wards 

4.  Directorate:- Environment & Development Services 
 

 
5. Summary 
 
This report confirms the legal establishment of all markets operated by Rotherham 
Metropolitan Borough Council under the powers available to Local Authorities 
pursuant to Part III of the 1984 Food Act, namely: 
 

• Centenary Market Hall 

• Centenary Outdoor Covered Market 
Monday General Market 
Tuesday Second-Hand clothing & Shoes Market 
Wednesday Antiques & Bric-a-Brac Market 
Thursday “The Bazaar” 
Friday General market 
Saturday General Market 

• Town Centre Tuesday Street Market 

• Wath Town Centre Wednesday Street Market 
 

 
6. Recommendations 
 

(1) That the markets itemised in section 5 of this report be confirmed as    
 legally established pursuant to Part lll of the Food Act 1984. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 8Page 22



 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
Part lll of the Food Act 1984 gives Local Authorities the power among other things to: 

• Establish markets within their district 

• Appoint the days and hours on which the markets are held. 

• Charge tolls. 

• Make byelaws for regulating the use of the market. 
 

The markets operated by Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council listed in section 
5 of this report have all been legally established under this Act or one of its 
predecessors.  
 
The National Association of British Market Authorities (NABMA) advise that in order 
to provide clarity and certainty in respect of the establishment of, and the benefits 
provided by, Market Franchise Rights, a resolution be passed to confirm the 
establishment and operation of all RMBC markets under powers provided to Local 
Authorities pursuant to Part III of the 1984 Food Act. 
 
The Council minutes referring to the establishment of each individual market have, 
over the passage of time, been archived. It is therefore proposed that NABMA advice 
is followed and the establishment of the markets is re-confirmed; such that one 
Council minute covers all the Council’s established markets. 
 
8. Finance 
 
No changes to finance arise as a result of this report. 
 
 9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Confirmation of the legal establishment of the listed markets would serve to ensure 
that there can be no uncertainty in the validity of RMBC’s Market Franchise Rights.   
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
Vibrant and successful markets contribute significantly to the success of a town 
centre and are a key element in town centre regeneration; they also support 
business growth priorities by providing a sustainable environment for business start-
up. 
 
The proposal will ensure that RMBC’s ability to protect its own operations from 
potentially damaging rivals is maintained.  
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Consultation has taken place with RMBC Legal Services and the National 
Association of British Market Authorities (NABMA).  
 
 
 
Contact Name : Robin Lambert, Markets General Manager, 6956, 
robin.lambert@rotherham.gov.uk. 
 

Page 23



 

 
 
 
1.  Meeting:- Cabinet Member for Regeneration & Development 

2.  Date:- 6th May, 2014 

3.  Title:- Market Franchise Rights Policy 

4.  Directorate:- Environment & Development Services 
 

 
 
 
 
5. Summary 
 

To report on the review of Rotherham Borough Council’s Market Franchise Rights 
Policy in respect of market type events operated by defined organisations for 
sporting, social, charitable and political fund raising purposes and for those that are 
privately operated for commercial gain. The changes in policy outlined in this report 
will align the RMBC policy with European Anti-Competition legislation and will allow 
for the establishment of commercial market operations subject to eligibility criteria 
being met. 

 
6. Recommendations 
 

(1) That a revised Market Rights policy and pricing structure as outlined in 
the body of this report be adopted by Rotherham Borough Council. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 9Page 24



 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
For the purposes of this report a market is as defined by the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as being a concourse of buyers and sellers 
numbering 5 or more stalls stands or pitches. Any event that has less than this 
number is not legally deemed to be a market and as such falls outside of the scope 
of the proposed policy. The term ‘market’ applies to car boot sales, table top sales 
and craft fairs. 
 
Rotherham Council, as a Markets Authority holds the powers in the form of Market 
Franchise Rights to operate markets within the Borough free from disturbance from 
rival markets. These rights allow the Council to create and operate its own markets, 
license or if necessary prevent through injunctive relief all rival markets within a 6 
and 2/3 mile radius of any market it currently operates or licences.   
 
Market Rights 
 
The Council, by virtue of its statutory powers, enjoys market rights throughout 
Rotherham. All markets held in Rotherham are licenced and operated in accordance 
with the provisions of Part III of the Food Act 1984. The statutory powers afforded to 
the Council under the provisions of Part III of the Food Act 1984 enable the Council 
to: 
a) implement a markets policy within its area; 
b) operate markets within Rotherham; 
c) consider applications for other markets; and 
d) determine whether such markets can be held by way of consent. 
 
Existing RMBC policy allows defined organisations, who wish to hold a temporary 
market for fund raising purposes which w
[...]
ions in respect of all applications will be made by the Markets Manager.  

 

Any applicant whose Market Rights Licence application is unsuccessful, or any licensee 

whose licence is withdrawn, may appeal in writing to the Council’s Director of Planning, 

Regeneration & Culture within 14 days of receipt of any notice. The notice shall remain 

effective until the determination of the appeal by the Director of Planning, Regeneration & 

Culture (or his deputy).  The written appeal must include your name, address and contact 

telephone number, and state the reason(s) why you are appealing. 

 

Within 14 days following receipt of the written appeal, the Director of Planning, 

Regeneration & Culture (or his deputy) shall confirm his decision in writing, which shall 

either uphold the appeal or confirm the outcome of the notice.” 

 
Contact 

 
Rotherham Borough Council 
Markets Department 
Centenary Market Hall 
Howard Street 
Rotherham 
S65 1EL 
Tel: 01709 365021 
Fax: 01709 839724 
e-mail: markets@rotherham.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 33



Agenda Item 11 Page 34
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meetings held on 7th April and on 11th April 2014
	Minutes , 11/04/2014 Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Development

	5 Minutes of a meeting of the RMBC Transport Liaison Group held on 19th March, 2014
	6 Centenary Market Fees and Charges Review (report herewith)
	Fees and Charges Attachment

	7 Fairs Applications and Fairs Charges Review 2014 (report herewith)
	8 Confirmation of Market Establishment 2014 (report herewith)
	9 Market Franchise Rights Policy 2014 (report herewith)
	Markets Policy appendix

	11 Town Centre Business Grants  - Business Development Grant Application (report herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 06/05/14 65G 

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT 
6th May, 2014 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Smith (in the Chair); Councillors Clark; together with Councillor 
Pickering 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Godfrey.  
 
G127. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON 7TH APRIL AND 

ON 11TH APRIL 2014  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet Member and 
Advisers for Regeneration and Development, held on (i) 7th April, 2014 
and (ii) 11th April, 2014, be approved as correct records for signature by 
the Chairman. 
 

G128. MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE RMBC TRANSPORT LIAISON 
GROUP HELD ON 19TH MARCH, 2014  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of a meeting of the Transport 
Liaison Group held on 19th March, 2014. 
 
Resolved:-  That the contents of the minutes be noted. 
 

G129. CENTENARY MARKET FEES AND CHARGES REVIEW  
 

 Further to Minute No. G111 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member and 
Advisers for Regeneration and Development held on 18th March, 2013, 
consideration was given to a report presented by the Markets General 
Manager concerning the annual review of all fees and charges in relation 
to the Centenary Market. The review had been carried out in accordance 
with the Council’s audit requirements and in consultation with 
representatives of the market traders. 
 
Members noted that the Council had recently commissioned “The Retail 
Group” to provide independent, professional advice on a future strategy 
and growth plan for the market that will deliver the right markets offer for 
the town centre and its customers. This study will report shortly and will 
help identify how the Council can best support its traders to adapt to 
changing customer shopping patterns, as well as any short term 
disruption caused by the major infrastructure development adjacent to the 
market. The study will also advise on opportunities to invest in and take 
advantage of the new trading potential resulting from the Tesco store 
development. Therefore, it was proposed that the markets’ fees and 
charges review be postponed for six months to allow time for 
consideration and implementation of the findings of the independent 
study. 
 
 



66G  REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 06/05/14  

 

 

The appendix to the submitted report contained the current the fees and 
charges levied during the 2013/14 financial year. 
 
Resolved: - (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the various fees and charges in respect of the Rotherham 
Centenary Market, as detailed in the appendix to the submitted report, 
shall remain unchanged from the 2013/2014 financial year for the period 
from 1st April, 2014 until 30th September, 2014. 
 
(3) That a further review of the markets’ fees and charges be undertaken 
during September, 2014. 
 

G130. FAIRS APPLICATIONS AND FAIRS CHARGES REVIEW 2014  
 

 Further to Minute No. G110 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member and 
Advisers for Regeneration and Development held on 18th March, 2013, 
consideration was given to a report presented by the Markets General 
Manager concerning the annual review of fairs applications and charges, 
which had been carried out in accordance with the Council’s audit 
requirements. 
 
The review had included discussions with Showmen, who had raised 
concerns over falling attendances and increasing operating costs.  
Therefore, there was a proposal that the fees shall remain the same as 
those levied during the 2013/2014 financial year, with the exception of the 
Rotherham Show days which shall be subject to an increase of 5%. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the dates and rental charges and other charges listed below be 
approved in respect of the fairs to take place on Council-owned land 
during 2014: - 
 
(a) Wath Bonfire Ground, four days from 10th to 13th April, 2014 and 
rental remaining unchanged at £200.00 per day; 
 
(b) Spring Fair at Herringthorpe playing field, four days from 15th to 18th 
May, 2014, rental to remain unchanged at £6, 862.00; 
 
(c) Kimberworth St. Paul’s Fields, five days from 19th to 23rd June, 2014 
and rental remaining unchanged at £94.00 per day; 
 
(d) Clifton Park, Rotherham, (i) six days from 2nd to 7th July, 2014; and 
(ii) six days from 20th to 25th August, 2014 and the rent for both fairs to 
remain unchanged at £1,664.00; 
 
(e) Victoria Park, Rawmarsh, four days from 28th to 31st August, 2014 
and rental remaining unchanged at £238.00 per day; 
 



REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 06/05/14 67G 

 

 

(f) Wood Lea Common, Maltby, four days from 10th to 13th September, 
2014 and rental remaining unchanged at £127.50 per day; 
 
(g) Greasbrough Recreation Ground, four days from 17th to 20th 
September, 2014 and rental remaining unchanged at £205.00 per day. 
 
(3) That approval be granted for the fairs at Clifton Park, Rotherham, for 
the two days of the Rotherham Show on 6th and 7th September, 2014, 
with an increase of 5% on all equipment charges. 
 

G131. CONFIRMATION OF MARKET ESTABLISHMENT 2014  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Markets General 
Manager which confirmed the legal establishment of all markets operated 
by this Council under the powers available to local authorities pursuant to 
Part III of the 1984 Food Act, namely:- 
 
Centenary Market Hall 
Centenary Outdoor Covered Market 
Monday General Market 
Tuesday Second-Hand Clothing and Shoes Market 
Wednesday Antiques and Bric-a-Brac Market 
Thursday “The Bazaar” 
Friday General Market 
Saturday General Market 
Rotherham Town Centre Tuesday Street Market 
Wath Town Centre Wednesday Street Market 
 
Members noted that the National Association of British Market Authorities 
(NABMA) has advised that, in order to provide clarity and certainty in 
respect of the establishment of and the benefits provided by Market 
Franchise Rights, a resolution be passed to confirm the establishment 
and operation of all of this Council’s markets under powers provided to 
local authorities pursuant to Part III of the 1984 Food Act. The Council 
minutes referring to the establishment of each individual market have, 
over the passage of time, been archived. It is therefore proposed that 
NABMA advice is followed and the establishment of the markets is re-
confirmed; such that one Council Minute covers all of the Council’s 
established markets. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the markets itemised in the submitted report and listed above be 
confirmed as legally established markets pursuant to Part lll of the Food 
Act 1984. 
 
(3) That the Council’s established markets continue to be reviewed at 
regular intervals. 
 
 



68G  REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 06/05/14  

 

 

G132. MARKET FRANCHISE RIGHTS POLICY 2014  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Markets General 
Manager concerning the review of this Council’s Market Franchise Rights 
Policy in respect of market-type events operated by defined organisations 
for sporting, social, charitable and political fund-raising purposes and for 
those that are privately operated for commercial gain. The changes in 
policy outlined in the submitted report will align this policy with European 
anti-competition legislation and will allow for the establishment of 
commercial market operations subject to the eligibility criteria being met. 
 
The report stated that a market, as defined by the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, as being a concourse of buyers and 
sellers numbering five or more stalls, stands or pitches. Any event that 
has less than this number is not legally deemed to be a market and as 
such falls outside of the scope of the proposed policy. The term ‘market’ 
applies to car boot sales, table top sales and craft fairs. 
 
Rotherham Council, as a Markets Authority holds the powers in the form 
of Market Franchise Rights to operate markets within the Borough, free 
from disturbance from rival markets. These rights allow the Council to 
create and operate its own markets, licence or if necessary prevent 
through injunctive relief all rival markets within a six and two-thirds miles’ 
radius of any market the Council currently operates or licences.  All 
markets held in Rotherham are licenced and operated in accordance with 
the provisions of Part III of the Food Act 1984 
 
A copy of the Policy was appended to the submitted report. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the revised Market Rights Policy and pricing structure, as detailed 
in the report now submitted, be referred to the Cabinet for adoption by the 
Council. 
 
(3) That the Market Rights Policy continue to be reviewed at regular 
intervals. 
 

G133. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:- That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended (information relating to 
the financial/business affairs of any person (including the Council) and is 
commercially confidential). 
 
 
 



REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 06/05/14 69G 

 

 

G134. TOWN CENTRE BUSINESS GRANTS  - BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 
GRANT APPLICATION  
 

 Consideration was given to reports presented by the Business Investment 
Manager concerning an application for a Business Development Grant in 
respect of a retail shop situated within the Rotherham town centre. 
 
The report stated that the Town Centre Business Development Grant 
Scheme is funded via the Portas Pilot initiative in Rotherham and is 
designed to encourage and support existing retail and catering 
businesses to improve their Rotherham town centre businesses, in order 
both to protect or to increase sales and profits and to improve the overall 
quality and variety of the town centre shopping offer. The submitted 
application complied with the eligibility criteria for this grant scheme. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That a Business Development capital grant of £7,500 be awarded to 
the premises at Effingham Square, now identified, as a contribution 
towards the cost of refurbishment of the premises. 
 

 


